#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Objection to notice by ST.
JOHNS NORTH UTILITY CORPORATION of
intent to apply for amendment of
Certificates Nos. 451-W and 411-S in
St. Johns County.

) DOCKET NO. 890972-WS ) ORDER NO. 23068-A ISSUED: 7-18-90

#### AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

By Order No. 23068, issued June 12, 1990, this Commission amended Certificates No. 475-W and 411-S to include additional territory. Inadvertently, we included an earlier, less complete legal description of the additional territory granted as Attachment A to Order No. 23068. Accordingly, we hereby amend Order No. 23068 to reference Attachment A to this Order as the legal description of the additional territory authorized by Order No. 23068.

All other provisions of Order No. 23068 remain unaffected by this Order.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. 23068 is hereby amended to substitute Attachment A to this Order for the legal description appended to Order No. 23068. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. 23068 is hereby affirmed in all other respects.

> STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

RJP

by: Kay Juge
Chief, Bureau of Records

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06418 JUL 18 1990

-PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. 23068-A DOCKET NO. 890972-WS PAGE 2

### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

OPDER NO. 23068-A DOCKET NO. 890972-A PAGE 3

### ATTACHMENT A

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED ADDITION TO CERTIFICATED SERVICE AREA

The following described lands located in St. Johns County, Florida:

All of the land lying in Section 57 of Township 4 South, Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida, all of the land in Sections 38 and 42 of Township 5 South, Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida, lying east of the centerline of State Road 13, all of the land lying in Sections 5 and 8 of Township 5 South, Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida, and all of the land in Section 39 of Township 5 South; Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida, lying north of the centerline of St. Johns County Road Number 11 (Bombing Range Road).

# LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LANDS:

- (1) The SE<sup>1</sup>/4 of the NE<sup>1</sup>/4 and the NE<sup>1</sup>/4 of the SE<sup>1</sup>/4 lying within Township 5 South, Range 27 East, Section 5, St. Johns County, Florida,
- (2) That Portion of Township 5 South, Range 27 East, Section 38, St. Johns County, Florida, lying West of State Road 13, and North of Mill Creek.
- (3) That Portion of Township 4 South, Range 27 East, Section 57, St. Johns County, Florida, lying West of State Road 13.
- (4) The southeasterlymost 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 5, Township 5 South, Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida.
- (5) All of Section 39, Township 5 South, Range 27 East, St. Johns County, Florida, lying Westerly of State Road 13 and Northeasterly of Mill Creek.